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CORE VALUES
Our values define our culture, govern the way we make decisions, 
and guide us as we interact with our community.

INTEGRITY

We conduct ourselves at all times in a manner that is ethical, 
legal and professional, fostering a culture of honesty, trust 
and fairness.  

RESPECT

We ensure the equitable and fair treatment of all as a 
foundation of our policies and practices.

COLLABORATION

We will build and maintain strong relationships both 
internally and externally through cooperation, mutual respect 
and open communication, working together for the benefit   

 of the region. 

TRANSPARENCY

We will conduct ourselves in a clear and visible manner, 
ensuring we are accountable for our actions at all times. 

RESPONSIBILITY 

We focus on operating in an efficient, reliable, and cost 
effective manner, acting today with the interests of tomorrow  

 in mind.

Parkland County is a rural municipality with a population of over 30,000 
residents and is the eleventh largest municipality in Alberta. It covers an 
area of 242,595 hectares and is located immediately west of the City of 
Edmonton.

COUNTY AUDITOR | KPMG LLP, Chartered Accountants

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION | Servus Credit Union Ltd.

COUNTY SOLICITOR | Arlan Delisle

WELCOME TO  
PARKLAND COUNTY

One Parkland: Powerfully Connected.

8  |  PARKLAND COUNTY
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Looking back on 2016, I’m very pleased with the tremendous amount 
of work that was accomplished at Parkland County. Despite the many 
challenges the County faced in 2016, the year provided a fantastic 
opportunity for Council and Administration to work together on a 
common goal of ensuring Parkland County remains a strong, resilient 
and prosperous community where our residents enjoy a high quality 
of life and the business community thrives.

This is the foundation upon which our vision of One Parkland: 
Powerfully Connected was built. Imagine a County that is powerfully 
connected to the region, the province, the country and the world. 
Within our borders, communities that are connected to each 
other, and residents that have powerful connections within those 
communities. A business community that is powerfully connected to 
suppliers and customers, to trade corridors, and to global markets.

This vision now guides decision making and the work that is accomplished at the County. 

A significant amount of time and resources have been, and continue to be spent on the response plan to 
the announcements made by both the provincial and federal plans to accelerate the phase out of coal-fired 
energy generation by 2030. This industry is a major contributor to the County’s tax base and the potential 
impacts of these policies could be devastating. We have to put the effort in now to ensure the County 
remains positioned for success despite hardships that are placed on us from other levels of government.

To ensure the sustainability of the community, a renewed focus was placed on economic diversification. Both 
Council and Administration continue to support and search out new opportunities for economic growth. 
Our Planning, Engineering as well as Economic Diversification departments work together to create and 
ensure development in the County. In 2016, 608 building permits were issued with a total construction value 
of 82.3 million dollars.

One of the major undertakings of 2016 was to revise the Municipal Development Plan, a long-term plan 
ensuring Parkland County’s sustainability. The plan, slated for Council approval in 2017, will guide strategic 
growth and economic development for the future. 

The past year also showed a continuation and strengthening of our regional partnerships. We will work 
diligently with the Capital Region Board, the Metro Mayors Alliance, and our many regional partners to 
advance regional interest while ensuring we maintain our autonomy and represent local interests. Moving 
forward, we are confident in our planning for 2017 and beyond with our short and long-term strategic goals 
will be successful.

One Parkland. Powerfully Connected.

ROD SHAIGEC
Mayor

MESSAGE FROM THE MAYOR

I have thoroughly enjoyed my first year as Chief Administrative Officer 
at Parkland County. I joined the team in April, 2016, and have enjoyed 
getting to know the community and the talented group of individuals 
that make up Parkland County’s Administration.

Last year Parkland County made tremendous strides in further 
establishing itself as a progressive organization on good financial 
standing that takes an active role in planning and developing healthy 
communities. The County has been and continues to be in good 
financial standing as this report can attest. Our finance department has 
been recognized for the past 17 years as winners of Canadian Award for 
Financial Reporting. 

This is a remarkable achievement and demonstrates that the County 
is in good hands. With fiscal responsibility and good fiduciary 
stewardship, we can plan for a bright future.

Parkland County has remained in good financial standing for many 
years. With the provincial and federal mandate to accelerate the 
phase out of coal-fired generation, there is a risk that if we do not 
plan prudently for the future, that this could change. To avoid a future 
shortfall, we are continuing to analyze spending and implementing 
creative and innovative programs to promote Parkland County to the 
business community and attract major business to the area.

While we have had some recent success with our economic 
diversification efforts, the current reality must be navigated properly.  
The decisions made today will have implications for future generations. 
The work we do now will be defined by the forward-thinking and 
proactive principles and objectives. Our goal is for the continued 
prosperity of our community. By working together we can ensure this 
becomes a reality.

One Parkland. Powerfully Connected.

MIKE HECK
Chief Administrative 

Officer

MESSAGE FROM THE  
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE 
OFFICER
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2016 ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE 
OFFICER (CAO)

CORPORATE 
PLANNING 
SERVICES

COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 
DIVISION

INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 
DIVISION

DEVELOPMENT 
SERVICES 
DIVISION

CORPORATE 
SERVICES 
DIVISION

CHIEF 
FINANCIAL 

OFFICE

•	 Financial Services

•	 Assessment  
and Customer 
Services

•	 Human Resources 

•	 Communications 
Services

•	 Community 
Sustainability

•	 Smart Parkland

•	 Fire Services

•	 Emergency 
Communications 
Services

•	 Parks, Recreation 
and Culture Services

•	 Legislative Services

•	 FOIP

•	 Records 
Management

•	 Procurement 
Services

•	 Long Range Policy 
Planning

•	 Current Planning

•	 Land Development 
Engineering

•	 Development 
Planning

•	 Safety Codes

•	 Bylaw Enforcement

•	 Patrol Services

•	 Operations

•	 Agronomics

•	 Facility Maintenance

•	 Fleet Management 
Services

•	 Road Maintenance 
Services

•	 Solid Waste Services

•	 Water and 
Wastewater Services

•	 Business 
Development

•	 Rural Development

•	 Tourism

•	 Engineering 
Services

•	 Drainage, Utilities, 
and Aggregate 
Services

•	 Road Construction 
Services

•	 Transit

•	 Information  
Technology Services

•	 Geographic  
Information Systems 
Services

LEGAL &  
LEGISLATIVE  

SERVICES 

PLANNING &  
DEVELOPMENT  

SERVICES 

ENFORCEMENT 
SERVICES

AGRICULTURAL 
SERVICES

PUBLIC WORKS 
SERVICES

ECONOMIC  
DIVERSIFICATION

ENGINEERING 
SERVICES

INFORMATION 
SERVICES

COUNTY COUNCIL

Parkland County Council consists of a Mayor elected 
at large and one Councillor for each division in 
Parkland County. Council holds two types of meetings: 
Council Meetings and Committee of the Whole 
Meetings. Reporting directly to Council is the Chief 
Administrative Officer (CAO), who is the head of 
County Administration. 

(left to right)
FRONT: Councillor Jackie McCuaig (DIVISION 2), Councillor AnnLisa Jensen 

(DIVISION 1) MIDDLE: Councillor John McNab (DIVISION 5), Mayor Rod 
Shaigec, Councillor Darrell Hollands (DIVISION 4) BACK: Councillor Tracey 

Melnyk (DIVISION 6), Councillor Phyllis Kobasiuk (DIVISION 3)

KEN VAN BUUL
GM, Corporate 

Services

MIKE HECK
Chief Administrative 

Officer

ROB McGOWAN
GM, Infrastructure  

Services

TRACY KIBBLEWHITE
 Chief Financial 

Officer

PETER VANA
GM, Development 

Services

DAVE CROSS
GM, Community 

Services

EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION
The County has grouped its departments into five divisions: Community Services, Corporate Services, 
Development Services, Infrastructure Services and the Chief Financial Office. Each division has a General 
Manager who oversees the division, coordinates County operations, and ensures the implementation of 
Council directives and Strategic Plan initiatives. The General Managers report to the CAO and complete the 
Executive Administration team.
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1.1
We offer a range of range of lifestyle choices, 
community services, and other amenities to meet 
community needs

COMPLETE 
COMMUNITIES
We recognize the diversity of Parkland’s  
communities, while fostering a united and shared  
vision for Parkland as a whole

1.2
We are a region of connected communities, through 
infrastructure, transit, recreation facilities, trails, and 
technology

2.1
We recognize and champion the importance of 
agriculture for its economic, environmental, and 
community contributions and are committed to 
ensuring its long-term viability in the County

2.3
We effectively pursue 
and manage new 
opportunities to 
stimulate economic 
growth, increase 
investment, and diversify 
our long-term economic 
base

2.2
We are a region that supports the local economy, 
including the agricultural, tourism, entrepreneurial, 
and industrial sectors

STR ATEGIC ECONOMIC 
DIVERSIFIC ATION
We support the continuation and evolution of  
traditional economic activities, while pursuing new  
opportunities for diversified and sustainable growth 

LONG TERM STRATEGIC PLAN: PILLAR ONE LONG TERM STRATEGIC PLAN: PILLAR TWO
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3.1
We are a regional leader in setting and achieving high 
standards of environmental sustainability in both our 
own practices, and by encouraging and enabling the 
practices of our partners

3.2
We responsibly manage growth to protect our 
region’s biodiversity and the natural environment, 
while supporting a balance of land uses and strategic 
development

RESPECTED 
ENVIRONMENT

RESPONSIBLE 
LEADERSHIP

We respect the natural environment, recognizing  
Parkland’s biodiversity and unique natural beauty, and  
ensuring our commitment to sustainable practices 

We maintain the public’s trust through transparent 
and fair decision-making, superior service delivery, 
and effective communication

4.1
We are recognized leaders in municipal governance, 
managing our resources responsibly and sustainably, 
ensuring we leave a vibrant and resilient community 
legacy to those that follow us

4.3
We ensure streamlined 
and modernized  
municipal operations 
and services, with a focus  
on customer service

4.2
We are an organization 
that values, proactively 
builds, and continues 
to maintain strong 
relationships with key 
stakeholders

LONG TERM STRATEGIC PLAN: PILLAR FOURLONG TERM STRATEGIC PLAN: PILLAR THREE
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The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is used to 
evaluate the County’s ability to finance its activities and meet its 
liabilities and commitments. As compared to the prior year, the 
municipality’s financial assets increased by $7.0 million, liabilities 
increased by $9.3 million with a decrease in net financial assets 
of $2.3 million. Non-financial assets which includes tangible 
capital assets, increased by $30.6 million. As a result the net 
change in Accumulated Surplus is $28.3 million. 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND 
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

The Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus outlines what revenues were 
earned in the year, the expenses reflecting how funds were used during the year, and the net change to 
accumulated surplus. 

Municipal Revenues 

Parkland County utilizes revenue from all sources to fund projects and services that support the 
community and fulfill the municipal mandate. Council approved a total tax rate increase of 2.13% for 
the median residential property and 8.70% for the median non-residential property. This additional 
levy resulted in an increase to net municipal taxes in the amount of $4.3 million. User fees and sale of 
goods and services was higher than budget due to an increase in solid waste tipping fees collected.  
Government transfers were higher than the prior year due to grant dollars being utilized for Parkland 
County’s contribution to the Town of Stony Plain  for the Heritage Park Community Centre in 2016.  
Revenue from licenses and permits decreased over the prior year and were under budget due to the 
slowdown in the economy. 

Municipal Expenses

General services came in under budget due to the deferral of the second phase of the new software 
system implementation, the county centre renovations and Community Sustainability projects.  
Protective Services is over budget and higher than the prior year due to the wildfire suppression costs 
incurred for the Duffield and Tomahawk wildland fire and the assistance provided to the Fort McMurray 
fire.  Transportation and Roadway Services is higher than prior year due to an increase in amortization 
expenses and debenture interest for the newly constructed Acheson Storm Water Outfall system; they 
are under budget due to lower than expected fuel prices and the mild winter conditions.  Community 
Services is higher than prior year due to the contribution to the Town of Stony Plain for the Heritage 
Park Community Centre.  Development Services is under budget as several plans, studies and projects 
surrounding municipal planning, tourism and rural connectivity were deferred.  

REPORT FROM THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICE

In accordance with Section 276 of the Municipal Government Act of the Province of Alberta, it is our 
pleasure to submit Parkland County’s Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2016. The 
purpose of this Annual Financial Report is to provide readers with clear insight into the financial results of 
the municipality.

Parkland County (the County) maintains a system of internal accounting controls designed to provide 
reasonable assurances for the safeguarding of assets and the reliability of financial records. These 
controls are subject to regular reviews and revisions as required. The County’s elected Council reviews 
and formally approves the consolidated financial statements after the Audit Findings Report and 
financial statements have been presented by the County’s appointed auditor at a public Council 
meeting.

Within Canada, the Government Finance Officers Association has established the “Canadian Award for 
Financial Reporting” program. In order to receive this award, a municipality must publish an easy-to-
read and efficiently-organized annual financial report that goes beyond the minimum requirements 
of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and clearly communicates the municipal government’s 
financial picture. The County has received this award annually since 1998 and we believe this year’s 
report will once again conform to the program’s requirements.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS FOR 2016:

The County’s 2016 financial statements are prepared by management in accordance with the principles 
and standards established by the Public Sector Accounting Board known as PSAB. Management 
has made every effort to ensure the financial statements present a fair accounting of the County’s 
consolidated operations for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2016. 

Included entities are Parkland County’s portion of the Tri-Municipal Leisure Facility Corporation and the 
Parkland County Library Board. 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position highlights the 
following four key figures that describe the financial position of the 
municipality at the reporting date:

•	 The financial assets

•	 The net debt/net financial assets

•	 The non-financial assets

•	 The accumulated surplus or deficit
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Other

During the year the County received $19.7 million of developer contributed tangible capital assets. 
Revenue recognized from government transfers for capital was less than budgeted as the County was 
unable to recognize the full amount into revenue as a result of delays in 
capital projects. These transfers will be recognized into revenue in future 
years as the projects are completed.  Developer and customer contributions 
– capital is comprised mainly of revenues recognized from offsite levies.    
The County was unable to recognize all of the offsite levy revenue in 2016 
due to delays in capital projects and will be recognized once the work is 
completed.

Annual Surplus

County operations ended the year with a deficit of revenues over expenses 
before other of $2.9 million and an annual surplus of $28.3 million overall.

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

The accumulated surplus reflects the net economic resources that the 
County has built up over time. As reflected in Note 11 of the financial 
statements, the accumulated surplus consists of restricted and unrestricted 
amounts, including operating surplus, restricted surplus, and equity invested 
in tangible capital assets.  The balance in restricted surplus increased 
as a result of transfers to restricted surplus for purposes of planning for 
emergency, long term sustainability and recreation facilities for the County, 
as well as from the repayment of internally financed projects, the collection 
of tipping fees, sale of fleet assets and the carryover of funds for projects and 
programs not completed in the 2016 fiscal year. Restricted surplus amounts 
increased by $7.6 million.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF NET FINANCIAL ASSETS

The change in net financial assets is an indicator of whether or not a municipality can afford its current 
obligations. The County ended the year with a net financial asset position (financial assets less liabilities) 
of $45.9 million, an increase of $2.3 million over the prior year.  A net financial asset position means that 
the County can afford its current obligations.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows summarizes the sources and uses of cash in 2016. The cash 
position, comprised of cash and cash equivalents reported a net decrease of $7.0 million. Cash and cash 

equivalents decreased as $27.8 million was used to purchase tangible capital assets and $22.3 million was 
used to purchase new investments.  $33.7 million cash was raised from operating activities, $9.5 million 
was received from new long term debt.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES:

INVESTMENT POLICY

The County’s investment policy is reviewed on a regular basis and provides direction on all investments 
matters for all funds based on the standards of safety of principal, maintenance of liquidity, maximizing 
returns, and compliance with legislation. The County only invests in high-grade securities. 

DEBT MANAGEMENT

The County had no tax-supported debt other than the County’s share of the Tri-Municipal Family Leisure 
Centre.  In 2016, $10,500,000 was borrowed to complete the construction of the Acheson Storm Water 
Outfall system.  This debenture will be repaid to the municipality through offsite levy revenue received in 
future years.  

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CONTROL:

BUDGET PROCESS

Council provides budget direction to administration through the County’s Strategic Plan which in turn 
sets the desired service levels to be provided. The County’s budget lays out the revenues and expenses 
planned to deliver these services. Capital plans are updated and reviewed by administration and help 
with the preparation of the capital budget. The strategic planning and budget process begins in January 
and culminates with budget presentations by management to Council at open Council meetings in 
November. Formal adoption of the budget occurs in December and final adjustments are made in the 
spring of the following year. This final budget is used to set the tax levy. Council approved the 2016 
budget April 19, 2016.

ACCOUNTING PROCESS

The County has a centralized accounting process. The Financial 
Services department is responsible for the common financial 
and computer systems used to record all financial transactions. 
The Financial Services department prepares the annual financial 
statements and provides financial reporting to Council, senior 
administration, and line department managers five times a year.
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AUDIT PROCESS

The Municipal Government Act requires Council to appoint an auditor, who cannot be either a 
County Councillor or employee. Accordingly, Council has appointed the firm of KPMG, LLP Chartered 
Accountants as auditors for the County. The Auditor must report to Council on the annual financial 
statements. The act also requires that municipal financial statements are prepared in accordance with 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for municipal governments as recommended by the Canadian 
Institute of Chartered Accountants.

FUTURE OUTLOOK

The County is currently in a strong financial position. Residents can be confident that their County’s 
finances are managed in a prudent and responsible manner. In looking ahead, challenges faced by the 
County will be to meet current service levels while responding to potential losses in Parkland County’s 
linear assessment base.  A great deal of consideration will need to be given to the current state of the 
Alberta economy and the political climate of the Federal and Provincial governments, particularly the 
Province of Alberta’s phase out of coal fired power generation by the year 2030.  The phase out of coal 
fired power generation and the loss of any linear assessment appeals will cause a substantial reduction in 
Parkland County’s assessment revenue in future years.  The County will continue to develop strategies to 
mitigate the potential loss in tax revenue and seek the necessary funding to undertake projects required 
to maintain an acceptable level of programs, services, and infrastructure provided for Parkland County 
residents.

Respectfully submitted,

TRACY KIBBLEWHITE, CPA, CMA
Chief Financial Officer

April 25, 2017

RHONDA GRENIER, H.B. COMM., CPA, CGA
Manager, Financial Reporting

April 25, 2017
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GFOA RECOGNITION

2016 marked the 18th year in a row Parkland County has received the Canadian Award for Financial 
Reporting by the Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA), this 
time for our annual financial report for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015. The Canadian Award for 
Financial Reporting program was established to encourage municipal governments throughout Canada 
to publish high quality financial reports and to provide peer recognition and technical guidance for 
officials preparing these reports. 

In order to be awarded a Canadian Award for Financial Reporting, a government unit must publish an 
easily readable and efficiently organized annual financial report, whose contents conform to program 
standards. Such reports should go beyond the minimum requirements of generally-accepted accounting 
principles and demonstrate an effort to communicate clearly the municipal government’s financial 
picture, enhance an understanding of financial reporting by municipal governments, and address user 
needs. 

A Canadian Award for Financial Reporting is valid for a period of one year only. We believe our current 
report continues to conform to the Canadian Award for Financial Reporting Program requirements and 
we are submitting it to GFOA.

WELCOME TO PARKLAND COUNTY
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LOOKING FORWARD

MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Parkland County (the “County”) are the 
responsibility of the County’s management and have been approved by Council.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management using Canadian Public 
Sector Accounting Standards. A summary of the significant accounting policies are described in Note 
1 to the consolidated financial statements. Financial statements are not precise since they include 
certain amounts based on estimates and judgments. Management has determined such amounts on a 
reasonable basis in order to ensure that the consolidated financial statements are presented fairly, in all 
material aspects.

To assist in its responsibility, management maintains accounting, budget and other controls to provide 
reasonable assurance that transactions are appropriately authorized, that assets are properly accounted 
for and safeguarded, and that financial records are reliable for preparation of the consolidated financial 
statements.

County Council fulfills responsibility for financial reporting through its Committee of the Whole. This 
Committee consists of the mayor and six councillors who meet regularly to deal with budget related 
issues and to review financial reports.

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by KPMG LLP., independent external auditors 
appointed by the County. The accompanying Auditors’ Report outlines their responsibilities, the scope of 
their examination and their opinion on the County’s consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

M.A. (MIKE) HECK, MBA, ADGM
Chief Administrative Officer

TRACY KIBBLEWHITE, CPA, CMA, CLGM
Chief Financial Officer
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To His Worship the Mayor and Members of Council of Parkland County,

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Parkland County, which comprise the 
consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016, the consolidated statements of operations 
and accumulated surplus, change in net financial assets, and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, 
comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements 
in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards 
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of 
the consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion.

OPINION

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated 
financial position of Parkland County as at December 31, 2016, and its consolidated results of operations, its 
consolidated change in net financial assets, and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance 
with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

APRIL 25, 2017 
EDMONTON, CANADA

KPMG LLP 
Chartered Professional Accountants 
2200, 10175 – 101 Street 
Edmonton, AB T5J 0H3 
Canada

Telephone 	 (780) 429-7300 
Fax 	 (780) 429-7379 
Internet 	 www.kpmg.ca

KPMG LLP is a Canadian limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 
KPMG Canada provides services to KPMG LLP.
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2016 2015

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents (NOTE 2) 	 $	 21,348,423 	 $	 28,315,413

Accounts receivable (NOTE 3) 10,823,086 18,793,064

Investments (NOTE 4) 80,822,874 58,899,219

Inventories for resale 5,565 6,879

    112,999,948 106,014,575

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 6,643,270 5,881,511

Deposit liabilities 2,156,927 3,360,206

Employee benefits and other liabilities (NOTE 5) 2,812,178 2,736,214

Deferred revenue (NOTE 6) 35,588,082 35,319,259

Long-term debt (NOTE 7) 19,435,300 9,982,521

Landfill liability (NOTE 8) 512,311 557,391

67,148,068 57,837,102

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS 45,851,880 48,177,473

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS

Tangible capital assets (NOTE 9) 461,305,622 430,204,894

Consumable inventories (NOTE 10) 11,592,175 12,307,985

Prepaid expenses 1,005,101 760,809

    473,902,898 443,273,688

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (NOTE 11) $  519,754,778 $ 491,451,161

Contingent liabilities (NOTE 12)

Commitments (NOTE 13)

BUDGET 
(NOTE 22)

2016 2015

REVENUES

Taxation (NOTE 14) 	 $	 54,901,100 	 $	 54,983,978 	 $	 50,638,904

User fees and sales 9,219,786 10,347,369 10,337,638

Penalties 663,575 800,262 896,798

Investment income 1,479,730 1,510,865 1,552,959

Government transfers for operating (NOTE 15) 5,029,120 5,029,404 3,037,447

Licenses and permits 2,621,000 815,216 1,491,066

Other revenue - operating 356,733 546,388 819,209

Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets 53,000 130,959 264,394

TOTAL REVENUES 74,324,044 74,164,441 69,038,415

EXPENSES

General government 17,054,862 14,837,745 13,656,137

Protective services 11,114,765 12,464,557 9,756,654

Transportation and roadway services 27,602,393 25,915,906 23,955,520

Utilities 7,300,528 6,734,435 6,466,503

Community services 12,732,433 11,847,821 9,591,408

Development services 7,420,959 5,249,468 5,109,867

TOTAL EXPENSES 83,225,940 77,049,932 68,536,089

SURPLUS (SHORTFALL) OF REVENUES OVER  
EXPENSES BEFORE OTHER (8,901,896) (2,885,491) 502,326

OTHER

Developer contributed - capital - 19,747,495 33,702,011

Government transfers for capital (NOTE 15) 25,610,449 9,613,135 16,578,180

Developer and customer contributions - capital 3,160,069 1,828,478 5,485,397

ANNUAL SURPLUS 19,868,622 28,303,617 56,267,914

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 491,451,161 491,451,161 435,183,247

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, END OF THE YEAR 	 $	 511,319,783 	 $	 519,754,778  	 $	 491,451,161

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

PARKLAND COUNTY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at December 31, 2016, with comparative figures for 2015

PARKLAND COUNTY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
As at December 31, 2016, with comparative figures for 2015

ROD SHAIGEC
Mayor

PHYLLIS KOBASIUK
Deputy Mayor

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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BUDGET 
(NOTE 22)

2016 2015

ANNUAL SURPLUS 	 $	 19,868,622  	 $	 28,303,617 	 $	 56,267,914 

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (61,267,200) (28,888,623) (36,465,285)

Contributed tangible capital assets - (19,747,495) (33,702,011)

Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets 1,046,418 1,099,637 592,987

Amortization of tangible capital assets 14,827,800 15,743,327 13,912,138

Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets 319,900 692,426 593,637

(45,073,082) (31,100,728) (55,068,534)

Acquisition of consumable inventories - (4,032,367) (5,188,113)

Acquisition of prepaid expenses - (1,117,864) (3,156,971)

Consumption of consumable inventories - 4,748,177 4,606,675

Use of prepaid expenses - 873,572 3,157,093

- 471,518 (581,316)

CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (25,204,460) (2,325,593) 618,064

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 48,177,473 48,177,473 47,559,409

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS, END OF YEAR 	 $	 22,973,013  	 $	 45,851,880  	 $	 48,177,473

PARKLAND COUNTY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS
As at December 31, 2016, with comparative figures for 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

2016 2015

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Annual Surplus 	 $	 28,303,617 	 $	 56,267,914

Items not involving cash:

Amortization of tangible capital assets 15,743,327 13,912,138

Amortization of investment premium/discounts 411,297 465,618

Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets 692,426 593,637

Contributed tangible capital assets (19,747,495) (33,702,011)

Change in non cash items:

Accounts receivable 7,969,978 (9,275,714)

Inventories for resale 1,314 3,743

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 761,759 1,228,174

Deposit liabilities (1,203,279) (1,552,995)

Employee benefits and other liabilities 75,964 151,185

Deferred revenue 268,823 (9,944,129)

Landfill liability (45,080) (44,376)

Consumable inventories 715,810 (581,438)

Prepaid expenses (244,292) 122

33,704,169 17,521,868

CAPITAL ACTIVITIES:

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (28,888,623) (36,465,285)

Proceeds from disposals of tangible capital assets 1,099,637 592,987

(27,788,986) (35,872,298)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Acquisition of investments (91,481,938) (85,979,017)

Maturity of investments 69,146,986 110,926,897

(22,334,952) 24,947,880 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Long-term debt issued 10,500,000 		  7,250,000

Long-term debt repaid (1,047,221) (772,522)

9,452,779 6,477,478

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (6,966,990) 13,074,928

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 28,315,413 15,240,485

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR 	 $	 21,348,423 	 $	 28,315,413

Cash paid for interest 414,066 193,061

Cash received from interest 2,189,001 2,310,559

PARKLAND COUNTY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
As at December 31, 2016, with comparative information for 2015
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

i.  Tangible Capital Assets

	 Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which 
includes amounts that are directly attributable 
to acquisition, construction, development or 
betterment of the asset. The cost, less residual value, 
of the tangible capital assets excluding land, is 
amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated 
useful lives  as follows:

Years

Land Improvements 15 - 30
Buildings 5 - 50
Engineering Structures 10 - 75

Roadway systems 10 - 60
Storm systems 50 - 75
Water systems 45 - 75
Wastewater systems 45 - 75

Machinery & Equipment 5 - 40
Vehicles 10 - 20

	 Annual amortization is pro-rated in the year of 
acquisition and in the year of disposal. Assets under 
construction are not amortized until the asset is 
available for productive use.

ii. Contributions of Tangible Capital Assets

	 Tangible capital assets received as contributions are 
recorded at fair value at the date of receipt and also 
are recorded as revenue.

iii. Works of Art and Cultural and Historic Assets

	 Works of art and cultural and historic assets are not 
recorded as assets in these consolidated financial 
statements.

iv. Interest Capitalization

	 The County does not capitalize interest costs 
associated with the acquisition or construction of a 
tangible capital asset.

v. Consumable Inventories

	 Inventories of materials and supplies for 
consumption are valued at the lower of cost and 
replacement cost with cost determined using the 
average cost method.

vi. Leases

	 Leases are classified as capital or operating leases.  
Leases which transfer substantially all the benefits   
and risks incidental to ownership of property are 
accounted for as capital leases. All other leases 
are accounted for as operating leases and the 
related lease payments are charged to expenses as 
incurred.

(g) Government Transfers

Government transfers are recognized in the financial 
statements as revenues in the period in which events 
giving rise to the transfer occur, providing the transfers 
are authorized, any eligibility criteria have been met, 
and reasonable estimates of the amounts can be 
made.

A transfer with or without eligibility criteria but with 
stipulations is recognized in the period the transfer is 
authorized and all eligibility criteria have been met, 
except when and to the extent that the transfer gives  
rise to an obligation that meets the definition of a 
liability.

(h) Requisition Over-Levies and Under-Levies

Over-levies and under-levies arise from the difference 
between the actual property tax levy made to cover 
each requisition and the actual amount requisitioned.

If the actual levy exceeds the requisition, the over-
levy is accrued as a liability and property tax revenue 
is reduced. Where the actual levy is less than the 
requisition amount, the under-levy is accrued as a 
receivable and as property tax revenue.

Requisition tax rates in the subsequent year are 
adjusted for any over-levies or under-levies of the prior 
year.

(i) Tax Revenue Recognition

Tax revenues are recognized when the tax has been 
authorized by bylaw and the taxable event has 
occurred.  Requisitions operate as a flow through and 
are excluded from municipal revenue.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Parkland County is a municipality in the Province of 
Alberta, Canada and operates under the provisions of the 
Municipal Government Act.

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements of Parkland 
County (the “County”) are prepared by management 
in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting 
standards. Significant accounting policies adopted by 
the County are as follows:

(a) Reporting Entity

The consolidated financial statements reflect the 
assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the 
reporting entity. The reporting entity is comprised of 
all the organizations, committees and local boards 
accountable for the administration of their financial 
affairs and resources to the County and which are 
owned or controlled by the County.

The County’s consolidated financial statements 
include the proportionate share of assets, liabilities, 
revenues and expenses for the Tri-Municipal Leisure 
Facility Corporation (a Part 9 company operating as 
the TransAlta Tri Leisure Centre).

The financial statements of Parkland County Library 
Board are fully consolidated in the County’s financial 
statements.

The County is also a member of boards and 
commissions hat are not included in the government 
reporting entity.

Interdepartmental and inter-organizational 
transactions and balances between these entities and 
organizations are eliminated.

The taxes levied for education and senior’s lodges that 
are not controlled by the County are not included in 
these consolidated financial statements.

(b) Basis of Accounting

The County follows the accrual basis of accounting. 
Revenues are recognized in the year in which they 
are earned and measurable. Funds from external 
parties and earnings thereon restricted by agreement 

or legislation are accounted for as deferred revenue 
until used for the specified purpose. Expenses are 
recognized as they are incurred and measurable as 
a result of receipt of goods or services and/or the 
creation of legal obligation to pay.

(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents are term deposits and guaranteed 
investment certificates that are convertable to cash in 
less than three months and are recorded at cost.

(d) Investments

Investments consist of term deposits, growth index 
deposits, notes, bonds and guaranteed investment 
certificates. Term deposits, market equity growth 
index deposits, guaranteed investment certificates, 
notes and bonds are recorded at amortized cost. 
Investment  premiums and discounts are amortized 
over the  term of the respective investments. When 
there has been a loss in the value that is other than 
a temporary decline, the respective investment is 
written down to recognize the loss.

(e) Employee Future Benefits

The costs of multi-employer defined benefit pension 
plan benefits such as LAPP and APEX pensions are the 
employer’s contributions to the plan in the period. 
Health/vision and dental benefits are administered by 
Blue Cross on an administrative services only basis. The 
County is responsible for the employer share of benefit 
premiums throughout the year as well as any shortfall 
or surplus at the end of the period. Accumulated sick 
days are set up as a liability to the extent to which the 
days are expected to be used by employees.

(f) Non-Financial Assets

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge 
existing liabilities and are held for use in the provision 
of services. They have useful lives extending beyond 
the current year and are not intended for sale in the 
normal course of operations.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
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Cash equivalents include investments that have effective interest rates of 1.40% to 1.50% (2015 - 1.18% to 1.67%) that 
mature in less than three months.

3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

(j) Liability for Contaminated Sites

Contaminated sites are defined as the result of 
contamination being introduced in soil, water or 
sediment of a chemical, organic or radioactive material 
or live organism that exceeds an environmental 
standard. A liability for remediation of contaminated 
sites is based on management’s estimate of the cost 
of post remediation including operation, maintenance, 
and monitoring. The liability is recorded net of any 
expected recoveries. A liability is applicable to sites 
that are not in productive use or where an unexpected 
event has caused contamination in the year.

(k) Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, 
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at 
the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. 
Significant estimates include assumptions used in 
estimating provisions for accrued liabilities and the   
landfill liability.  Actual results could differ from those 
estimates.

(l) Future Accounting Standard Pronouncements

The following summarizes upcoming changes to 
public sector accounting standards issued by the 
public sector accounting standards board. In 2017, the 
County will continue to assess the impact and prepare 
for the adoption of these standards.  While the timing 
of standard adoption may vary, certain standards 
must  be adopted concurrently. The requirements in 
Financial Statement Presentation (PS1201), Financial 
Instruments (PS3450), Foreign Currency Translation 
(PS2601) and Portfolio Investments (PS3041) must be 
implemented at the same time.

Public Sector 
Accounting 
Standard Name

Effective Date  
(fiscal years begin-

ning on or after)

PS2200 Related Party Transactions April 1, 2017
PS3420 Inter-Entity Transactions April 1, 2017
PS3210 Assets April 1, 2017
PS3320 Contingent Assets April 1, 2017
PS3380 Contractual Rights April 1, 2017
PS3430 Restructuring Transactions April 1, 2018
PS1201 Financial Statement Presentation April 1, 2019
PS3450 Financial Instruments April 1, 2019
PS2601 Foreign Currency Translation April 1, 2019
PS3041 Portfolio Investments April 1, 2019

2016 2015

Cash 	 $	 4,338,095 	 $	 7,073,514

Cash equivalents 17,010,328 21,241,899

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 	 $	 21,348,423 	 $	 28,315,413

2016 2015

Taxes - current 	 $	 1,963,118 	 $	 1,936,853

Taxes - arrears 772,002 717,841

Government transfers receivable 2,372,471 10,211,393

Local improvements 1,536,272 1,782,228

Accrued interest receivable - investments 755,627 601,106

Trade and other 3,458,221 3,616,000

10,857,711 18,865,421

Less: Valuation allowance 34,625 72,357

	 $	 10,823,086 	 $	 18,793,064

2016 2015

Carrying Amount Market Value Carrying Amount Market Value

Notes and Deposits 	 $	 11,090,986 	 $	 11,078,718 	 $	 42,757,236 $	 43,284,549

Other

Bank & Callable Bonds 9,343,892 9,476,237 7,797,077 7,915,279

Fixed/floater 16,268,018 16,118,926 2,768,822 2,699,148

Guaranteed Investment Certificate 40,335,000 40,540,910 2,469,000 2,530,142

Growth Index Deposit 3,581,644 3,695,798 2,903,767 2,813,580

Memberships/shares 203,334 203,334 203,317 203,317

	 $	 80,822,874 	 $	 81,113,923 	 $	 58,899,219 	 $	 59,446,015

Notes, term deposits, and other investments have 
effective interest rates of 1.55% to 4.86% (2015 - 1.20% 
to 3.45%) while the growth index deposits have variable 
interest and are linked to the performance of an equity 
market index with maturity dates between March 2020 
to November 2022 (2015 - March 2020 to May 2022).

The market value of the bonds is based on quoted 
market values received on December 31, 2016. The 

market value of the bonds fluctuate with changes in 
market interest rates. Should there be a loss in value that 
is not considered temporary, the respective investment 
is written down to recognize the loss. The carrying 
amounts  exclude accrued interest receivable in the 
amount of $755,627 (2015 - $601,106) which has been 
included in accounts receivable.

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4. INVESTMENTS

Investments have carrying and market values as follows:

2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
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7. LONG-TERM DEBT

2016 2015

Debentures - user pay 	 $	 18,394,605 	 $	 8,729,257

Debentures - tax supported 1,040,695 1,253,264

	 $	 19,435,300 	 $	 9,982,521

Debenture debt is repayable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority. The debentures have been issued on the credit and 
security of the County at large. It is payable and due over various periods up to the year 2031 with effective interest 
rates ranging from 2.15%  to 6.63%  (2015 - 1.38% to 9.00%).

Principal and interest amounts due on debentures in each of the next five years are as follows:

PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

2017 	 $	 1,474,916 	 $	 527,349 	 $	 2,002,265

2018 1,460,007 476,412 1,936,419

2019 1,439,029 427,651 1,866,680

2020 1,447,153 380,755 1,827,908

2021 1,493,626 334,281 1,827,907

Thereafter 12,120,569 1,446,371 13,566,940

	 $	 19,435,300 	 $	 3,592,819 	 $	 23,028,119

Total interest on long-term debt which is reported on the consolidated statement of operations and accumulated 
surplus amounted to $437,254 in 2016 (2015 - $192,809).

8. LANDFILL LIABILITY

Pursuant to the Alberta Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, the County is required to provide post closure 
care of closed landfill sites. Post closure activities include surface and ground water monitoring, leachate control and 
visual inspection for a period of 25 years after the landfill has been closed. Parkland County currently has no active 
landfill sites.

The total net present value for the estimated costs of post closure care have been fully accrued.

Landfill post closure costs are recognized over 25 years using a net present value calculation with an interest rate of 
2.43%  (2015 - 2.43%) in excess of the assumed inflation rate.

5. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS AND OTHER LIABILITIES

The employee benefits and other liabilities is made up of the following:

6. DEFERRED REVENUE

2016 2015

Wages 	 $	 476,382 	 $	 511,704

Vacation 1,417,873 1,200,066

Overtime 147,994 151,552

Early retirement incentive 57,451 194,316

Payroll benefits 608,566 584,865

Accrued sick leave 103,912 93,711

	 $	 2,812,178 	 $	 2,736,214

2016 2015

BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR:

Prepaid local improvement charges 	 $	 11,503 	 $	 11,503

Government transfers 20,911,633 26,343,256

Offsite levies 13,867,826 18,422,629

Other 528,297 486,000

35,319,259 45,263,388

ADDITIONS:

Government transfers - grants 11,580,212 12,056,006

Government transfers - interest 201,951 222,040

Offsite levies 2,666,241 925,128

Other 2,232,685 2,342,523

16,681,089 15,545,697

USED:

Prepaid local improvement charges (11,503) -

Government transfers (13,093,193) (17,709,669)

Offsite levies (1,219,756) (5,479,931)

Other (2,087,814) (2,300,226)

(16,412,266) (25,489,826)

BALANCE, END OF YEAR:

Prepaid local improvement charges - 11,503

Government transfers 19,600,603 20,911,633

Offsite levies 15,314,311 13,867,826

Other 673,168 528,297

	 $	 35,588,082 	 $	 35,319,259

2016 2015

Estimated post-closure costs 	 $	 512,311 	 $	 557,391
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2016

LAND LAND 
IMPROVEMENTS BUILDINGS ENGINEERED 

STRUCTURES
MACHINERY & 

EQUIPMENT VEHICLES CONSTRUCTION 
IN PROGRESS TOTAL

COST  

Balance, beginning 
of year 	 $	 143,325,871 	 $	 6,033,990 	 $	 41,197,578 	 $	 445,867,156 	 $	 23,268,714  	 $	 14,855,991 	 $	 16,139,152 $ 690,688,452

Acquired 109,875 81,463 422,804 6,277,644 4,802,198 505,796 16,688,843 28,888,623

Contributed 6,455,540 - (627,643) 13,919,598 - - - 19,747,495

Disposals - - - (1,681,777) (3,233,253) (551,015) (90,545) (5,556,590)

Retirement - - (423,279) - - - - (423,279)

Transfers - 492,728 111,260 24,982,953 1,428,275 14,820 (27,030,036) -

BALANCE,  
END OF YEAR 149,891,286 6,608,181 40,680,720 489,365,574 26,265,934 14,825,592 5,707,414 733,344,701

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION:

Balance, beginning 
of year - 1,553,335 9,306,464 236,733,773 8,366,878 4,523,108 - 260,483,558

Amortization 
expense - 267,568 865,112 11,812,822 1,808,846 988,979 - 15,743,327

Disposals - - - (1,456,673) (1,811,414) (496,440) - (3,764,527)

Retirement - - (423,279) - - - - (423,279)

BALANCE, END OF 
YEAR - 1,820,903 9,748,297 247,089,922 8,364,310 5,015,647 - 272,039,079

NET BOOK VALUE, 
END OF YEAR $ 149,891,286 	 $	 4,787,278 	 $	 30,932,423 	 $	242,275,652 	 $	 17,901,624 	 $	 9,809,945 	 $	 5,707,414 $ 461,305,622

2015

LAND LAND 
IMPROVEMENTS BUILDINGS ENGINEERED 

STRUCTURES
MACHINERY & 

EQUIPMENT VEHICLES CONSTRUCTION 
IN PROGRESS TOTAL

COST  

Balance, beginning 
of year 	 $	 124,025,142 	 $	 5,213,852 	 $	 35,790,001 	 $	 412,958,599 	 $	 20,609,300  	 $	 11,170,471  	 $	 15,167,062 $ 624,934,427

Acquired 339,242 109,149 229,075 14,163,488 3,860,242 4,195,435 13,568,654 36,465,285

Contributed 18,578,392 - - 15,123,619 - - - 33,702,011

Disposals (713,264) - - (1,354,313) (1,229,054) (1,116,640) - (4,413,271)

Transfers 1,096,359 710,989 5,178,502 4,975,763 28,226 606,725 (12,596,564) -

BALANCE,  
END OF YEAR 143,325,871 6,033,990 41,197,578 445,867,156 23,268,714 14,855,991 16,139,152 690,688,452

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION:

Balance, beginning 
of year - 1,305,920 8,421,216 227,018,077 7,991,587 5,061,267 - 249,798,067

Amortization 
expense - 247,415 885,248 11,070,011 1,404,966 304,498 - 13,912,138

Disposals - - - (1,354,315) (1,029,675) (842,657) - (3,226,647)

BALANCE, END OF 
YEAR - 1,553,335 9,306,464 236,733,773 8,366,878 4,523,108 - 260,483,558

NET BOOK VALUE, 
END OF YEAR $ 143,325,871 	 $	 4,480,655  	 $	 31,891,114  	 $	 209,133,383  	 $	 14,901,836 	 $	 10,332,883  	 $	 16,139,152  $ 430,204,894

9. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

(a) 	Construction in Progress

Construction in progress having a value of $5,707,414 (2015 - $16,139,152) has not been amortized. Amortization of 
these assets will commence when the assets are put into service.

(b) 	Contributed Tangible Capital Assets

Contributed tangible capital assets have been recognized at fair value at the date of contribution. Contributed 
tangible capital assets consisting of land, roads, drainage and water/wastewater infrastructure received during the 
year have a value of $19,747,495 (2015 - $33,702,011).

(c) 	Cultural and Historical Tangible Capital Assets

The County owns original artworks that are on permanent display at the County Centre. The artworks were 
purchased by the County and have significant cultural and historical value in perpetuity. The artworks are not 
recorded as tangible capital assets in the financial statements and are not amortized.

9. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)
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2015 INCREASES DECREASES 2016

Benefit premium stabilization 	 $	 125,871 	 $	 - 	 $	 - $	 125,871

Contingency 5,924,416 96,079 1,245,421 4,775,074

County facilities 6,242,838 55,299 299,339 5,998,798

Development charges 212,481 - 21,496 190,985

Disaster 800,416 1,462,900 800,000 1,463,316

Environmental 997,582 62,385 197,708 862,259

Entwistle community development 374,999 - - 374,999

Equipment lifecycle 3,424,234 4,453,990 3,495,453 4,382,771

Facilities maintenance 1,657,161 377,596 125,027 1,909,730

Fire services equipment lifecycle 489,238 491,218 115,070 865,386

Future capital 810,557 180,218 175,461 815,314

Future operating 4,200,299 1,809,279 588,359 5,421,219

Future transportation 2,557,227 81,398 466,857 2,171,768

Granular aggregates 1,089,327 158,103 513,015 734,415

Hamlet Sustainability 700,000 105,000 - 805,000

Information technology 444,874 35,000 276,027 203,847

Internal financing 1,573,475 927,166 25,171 2,475,470

Local improvements 503,162 - 129,909 373,253

Long term sustainability 5,702,414 1,759,941 57,105 7,405,250

Municipal operations 1,525,524 674,926 319,906 1,880,544

Municipal park 4,714,195 597,318 291,401 5,020,112

Office systems 1,133,484 403,487 120,805 1,416,166

Overland drainage 506,690 - - 506,690

Protective services lifecycle 681,913 543,043 30,135 1,194,821

Recreation facilities 2,115,466 1,133,577 373,401 2,875,642

Rural community network lifecycle 30,000 301,639 - 331,639

Survey equipment lifecycle 81,123 15,100 - 96,223

Waste management 7,049,916 1,503,352 502,805 8,050,463

Water and wastewater 4,596,851 702,307 211,739 5,087,419

Winter maintenance 800,000 - - 800,000

Working capital 5,000,000 - - 5,000,000

66,065,733 17,930,321 10,381,610 73,614,444

Partnership interests 377,024 36,237 - 413,261

	 $	 66,442,757 	 $	 17,966,558 	 $	 10,381,610 	 $	 74,027,705

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. CONSUMABLE INVENTORIES

11.  ACCUMULATED SURPLUS		

Accumulated surplus consists of restricted and unrestricted amounts and invested in tangible capital assets as follows:

2016 2015

Gravel - pit run 	 $	 9,083,087 	 $	 9,466,033

Gravel - crushed 2,110,596 2,333,698

Gas, oil and parts 205,146 306,219

Other 193,346 202,035

	 $	 11,592,175 	 $	 12,307,985

2016 2015

Invested in tangible capital assets 	 $	 442,884,810 	 $	 422,203,474

Restricted surplus 74,027,705 66,442,757

Unrestricted surplus 2,842,263 2,804,930

	 $	 519,754,778 	 $	 491,451,161

2016 2015

Tangible capital assets 	 $	 461,305,622  	 $	 430,204,894

Long-term debt (19,435,300) (9,982,521)

Long-term debt not yet invested in tangible capital assets 1,014,488 1,981,101

	 $	 442,884,810  	 $	 422,203,474

RESTRICTED SURPLUS

INVESTED IN TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS
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14.  TAXATION

Taxation revenue is made up of the following:

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13. COMMITMENTS

The County has outstanding contractual obligations of 
approximately $12,149,314 (2015 - $20,121,679). Significant 
commitments included in this balance are road upgrades 
to the Highway 60 intersection, renovations   to the 
Agriculture building, waste hauling costs, remaining 
construction of Acheson Storm Water Outfall, local 
government cost share agreements, and fire agreements.

The County has also entered into lease agreements for 
equipment and land. Lease commitments over the next 
five years and thereafter are as follows:

TOTAL

2017 	 $	 46,268

2018 46,268

2019 46,268

2020 46,268

2021 47,143

Thereafter 511,394

	 $	 743,609

BUDGET 
(NOTE 22)

2016 2015

TAXATION

Residential 	 $	 37,658,236 	 $	 37,579,165 	 $	 36,017,258

Non-residential 38,662,765 38,839,709 33,949,593

Government grants in place of property taxes 17,927 17,927 18,020

76,338,928 76,436,801 69,984,871

REQUISITIONS

Alberta School Foundation Fund (20,162,284) (20,431,865) (18,873,021)

Senior's Foundation (561,445) (561,445) (468,440)

Evergreen Separate School (2,010,056) (1,741,400) (1,602,608)

St. Thomas Aquinas (8,043) (7,118) (6,734)

(22,741,828) (22,741,828) (20,950,803)

NET MUNICIPAL PROPERTY TAXES 53,597,100 53,694,973 49,034,068

OTHER TAXES

Community aggregate levy 720,000 667,110 1,028,516

Special taxes and frontages 584,000 621,895 576,320

NET MUNICIPAL TAXES 	 $	 54,901,100  	 $	 54,983,978  	 $	 50,638,904

12.  CONTINGENT LIABILITIES	

The County is defendant in various lawsuits as at December 31,  2016. Where the occurrence of future events is 
considered likely to result in a loss with respect to an existing condition, and the amount of the loss can be reasonably 
estimated, amounts have been included within accrued liabilities. Where the resulting losses, if any, cannot be 
determined or the occurrence of future events is unknown, amounts have not been recorded.

BUDGET 
(NOTE 22)

2016 2015

OPERATING TRANSFERS

Federal 	 $	 20,399 	 $	 28,704 	 $	 -

Provincial 4,289,997 4,359,743 2,495,788

Local 718,724 640,957 541,659

5,029,120 5,029,404 3,037,447

CAPITAL TRANSFERS

Federal 660,906 309,229 12,890

Provincial 24,830,548 9,184,911 15,389,648

Local 118,995 118,995 1,175,642

25,610,449 9,613,135 16,578,180

TOTAL GOVERNMENT TRANSFERS 	 $	 30,639,569 	 $	 14,642,539  	 $	 19,615,627

SALARY BENEFITS ALLOWANCES 2016 2015

Mayor 	 $	 101,120 	 $	 12,058 	 $	 8,339 	 $	 121,517 	 $	 124,646

Councillor - Division 1 67,320 9,848 4,189 81,357 84,773

Councillor - Division 2 61,366 9,208 3,290 73,864 83,128

Councillor - Division 3 59,962 7,238 2,658 69,858 64,340

Councillor - Division 4 53,592 8,423 3,275 65,290 71,293

Councillor - Division 5 66,438 9,786 4,850 81,074 85,256

Councillor - Division 6 61,468 7,742 10,545 79,755 86,045

	 $	 471,266 	 $	 64,303 	 $	 37,146 	 $	 572,715 	 $	 599,481

CAO / Interim CAO 	 $	 216,603 	 $	 41,692 	 $	 144,045 	 $	 402,340 	 $	 242,237

Designated Officer 	 $	 149,238 	 $	 34,858 	 $	 840 	 $	 184,936 	 $	 180,377

Designated Officer 	 $	 145,519 	 $	 34,858 	 $	 840 	 $	 181,217 	 $	 179,649

15.  GOVERNMENT TRANSFERS

16. SALARY AND BENEFITS

Councillors attend a number of Council/Committee/Board meetings for which they receive remuneration directly from 
the County. The remuneration they receive is listed below.
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16. SALARY AND BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Salary for Council includes regular base pay and 
honoraria and the Deputy Mayor receives an additional 
amount per month ($1,027).

Council benefits include: employer share of all employee 
benefits (pension or Registered Retirement Savings Plan, 
health, vision, dental, life insurance, accidental death and 
dismemberment, Workers' Compensation coverage).

Councillors also serve on a number of other 
Committees/Boards for which they receive remuneration 
directly from  that organization and which are not 
included in the above salary and benefits disclosure.

The list of Committees/Boards that Council members are 
appointed to at the annual organizational meeting are 
listed on the County's website for public access.

Allowances include costs for internet, phone, mileage to 
attend Council meetings, car allowance and other cash 
payments.

17. PENSION PLAN

(a)	 APEX

The APEX supplementary pension plan, an Alberta 
Urban Municipality Association (AUMA) sponsored 
defined  benefit pension plan covered under the 
provisions of the Alberta Employment Pension Plans 
Act, commenced on January 1, 2006, and provides 
supplementary pension benefits to a prescribed class 
of employees (approximately 39 in 2016).  The plan 
supplements the Local Authorities Pension Plan.

Contributions are made by the prescribed class of 
employees and the County, at a rate of 2.5% and 3.0% 
(2015 - 2.5% and 3.0%) respectively of pensionable 
earnings up to $144,500 in 2016 (2015 - $140,945).

Total current service contributions by the County to 
APEX in 2016 were $122,747 (2015 - $114,598). Total 
current service contributions by the employees of 
the County were $102,287 (2015 - $95,496).

The cost of post retirement benefits earned by 
employees is actuarially determined  using the 
projected benefit method prorated on service and 
management’s best estimate of salary and benefit 
escalation and retirement ages of employees.  The 
cost of post retirement benefits is fully funded.

(b)	Local Authorities Pension Plan

Employees of the County participate in the Local 
Authorities Pension Plan (LAPP), which is covered 
by the Public Sector Pension Plans Act. The Plan 
serves about 244,621 people and 426 employers.  It is 
financed by employer  and employee contributions 
and investment earnings of the LAPP fund.

The County is required to make current service 
contributions to the Plan of 11.39% (2015 - 11.39%) 
of pensionable earnings up to the Canada Pension 
Plan Year's Maximum Pensionable Earnings and 
15.84% (2015 - 15.84%) for the excess. Employees 
of the County are required to make current 
service contributions of 10.39% (2015 - 10.39%) 
of pensionable salary up to the year's maximum 
pensionable salary and 14.84% (2015 - 14.84%) on 
pensionable salary above this amount.

Total current service contributions by Parkland 
County to the LAPP in 2016 were $2,356,364 (2015 - 
$2,163,456). Total current service contributions by the 
employees of Parkland County to the LAPP in 2016 
were $2,185,153  (2015- $1,997,978).

At December 31, 2015 the Plan disclosed an actuarial 
deficit of $923 million.

18. DEBT LIMITS

Provincial legislation (Section 276 (2) of the Municipal Government Act) requires that debt and service on debt limits as 
defined by regulation for the County be disclosed as follows:

The debt limit is calculated on a consolidated basis at 1.5 times revenue of the municipality (as defined in Alberta 
Regulation 255/2000) and the debt service limit is calculated at 0.25 times such revenue. Incurring debt beyond  these 
limitations requires approval by the Minister of Municipal Affairs. These thresholds are guidelines used by the Alberta 
Municipal Affairs to identify municipalities that could be at financial risk if further debt is acquired. The calculation taken 
alone does not represent the financial stability of the County. Rather, the financial statements must be interpreted as a 
whole.

2016 2015

DEBT

Maximum allowable debt 	 $	 113,989,379  	 $	 111,785,718

Total debt (19,435,300) (9,982,521)

REMAINING ALLOWABLE DEBT 	 $	 94,554,079 	 $	 101,803,197

DEBT PAYMENT

Maximum annual payment on allowable debt 	 $	 18,998,230  	 $	 18,630,953

Annual payments on existing debt (2,002,265) (1,183,043)

REMAINING ALLOWABLE DEBT 	 $	 16,995,965 	 $	 17,447,910
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2016

GENERAL 
GOVERNMENT

PROTECTIVE 
SERVICES

TRANSPORTATION 
& ROADWAY 

SERVICES
UTILITIES COMMUNITY 

SERVICES
DEVELOPMENT 

SERVICES TOTAL BUDGET

REVENUE  

Taxation   $	 11,822,944  $   6,325,753 	 $	 25,230,448 	 $ 1,767,509 $   6,243,159 	 $	 3,594,165 $ 54,983,978 $    54,901,100

User fees and sales 120,123 2,474,858 273,398 4,966,837 2,089,808 422,345 10,347,369 9,219,786

Penalties 794,144 - - 6,118 - - 800,262 663,575

Investment income 1,345,990 - - 92,392 72,483 - 1,510,865 1,479,730

Government transfers 171,635 967,151 8,194,779 218,507 4,173,720 916,747 14,642,539 30,639,569

Licenses and permits - 6,075 8,193 - - 800,948 815,216 2,621,000

Other revenue - operating 158,434 4,150 47,710 230 276,811 59,053 546,388 356,733

Gain on disposal of tangible 
capital assets - - 130,959 - - - 130,959 53,000

Developer and customer 
contributions - capital - - 1,222,399 - 606,079 - 1,828,478 3,160,069

Developer - contributed 
capital 6,455,541 - 9,141,794 4,777,803 (627,643) - 19,747,495 -

TOTAL REVENUES 20,868,811 9,777,987 44,249,680 11,829,396 12,834,417 5,793,258 105,353,549 103,094,562

EXPENSES

Salaries, wages & benefits 9,267,095 5,465,761 7,716,075 1,461,212 3,874,759 3,920,231 31,705,133 33,010,897

Contracted & general 
services 4,165,242 4,481,928 (31,335) 1,862,638 1,967,997 991,489 13,437,959 17,579,031

Materials, supplies & utilities 716,666 654,717 4,178,903 388,662 764,179 117,866 6,820,993 8,535,119

Bank charges 24,945 - - - 223 - 25,168 47,600

Interest on long term debt 1,359 - 296,687 77,323 61,885 - 437,254 476,506

Other 92 (30,089) 20,059 (35,050) - - (44,988) (16,507)

Transfers to governments, 
agencies and  other 
organizations

31,381 471,708 6,200 59,252 4,642,654 32,722 5,243,917 6,274,935

Purchases from other 
governments 70,605 941,160 129,266 1,716,603 150 - 2,857,784 2,117,659

Loss on disposal of tangible 
capital assets 66,806 - 656,874 - 90,545 9,160 823,385 372,900

Amortization of tangible 
capital assets 493,554 479,372 12,943,177 1,203,795 445,429 178,000 15,743,327 14,827,800

TOTAL EXPENSES 14,837,745 12,464,557 25,915,906 6,734,435 11,847,821 5,249,468 77,049,932 83,225,940

ANNUAL SURPLUS 	 $	  6,031,066   $ (2,686,570) 	 $	 18,333,774 	 $	 5,094,961 	 $	 986,596 	 $	 543,790 $	 28,303,617 $   19,868,622

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

Segmented information has been identified based upon 
lines of service provided by the County. County services are 
provided by departments and their activities are reported 
by functional area in the body of the financial statements. 
Certain lines of service that have been separately disclosed 
in the segmented information, along with the services they 
provide, are as follows:

(a)	 General Government

General government is comprised of Council and 
General Administration. County Council makes decisions 
regarding service delivery and service levels on behalf 
of the municipality in order to balance the needs and 
wants of County residents in a financially ressponsible 
manner. General Administration is responsible for the 
administration of the municipality as a whole.

(b)	 Protective Services

Protective Services is comprised of Enhanced Policing, 
Patrol and Bylaw Services, Fire, Disaster and Emergency 
Management. The purpose of Enhanced Policing is to 
provide additional manpower targeted towards specific 
enforcement initiatives. Patrol and Bylaw Services 
provides enforcement in the areas of Provincial Acts 
and Municipal Bylaws. Fire is responsible to provide fire 
suppression services; fire prevention programs; training 
and education related to prevention; and detection or 
extinguishment of fires. The mandate of Emergency 
Management is to help maintain safe communities and 
manage risk. The Emergency Communications Centre 
provides emergency fire dispatch, community peace 
officer dispatch, and alarm monitoring.

(c)	 Transportation & Roadway Services

Transportation & Roadway Services is comprised 
of the Engineering Services and the Public Works 
departments.  They are responsible for the planning, 
development and maintenance of roadway systems.

(d)	 Utilities

The County is responsible for environmental programs 
such as the engineering and operation of Water and 

Wastewater Systems and Waste Management.

(e)	 Community Services

Community Services provides recreational and cultural 
services, activities which promote the health and well 
being of its citizens, and activities related to parks and 
cemetery maintenance and operation.

(f)	 Development Services

Development Services is comprised of Planning 
and Development Services, and Smart Parkland. 
Planning  and Development Services manages long 
term planning, current planning and subdivision, 
development permits and safety code disciplines. Smart 
Parkland is a comprehensive plan that will see Parkland 
County become a community in which broadband 
technology is fully utilized by residents and business.

Certain allocation methodologies are employed in the 
preparation of segmented financial information. Taxation 
and payments in lieu of taxes are allocated to the segments 
based on the segment's budgeted net expenditures. User 
charges and other revenue have been allocated to the 
segment based upon the segment that generated the  
revenue. Government transfers have been allocated to the 
segment based upon the purpose for which the transfer 
was made. Development charges and developer levies are 
allocated to the segment for which the charge was made.

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
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20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The County's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, investments, accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities, deposit liabilities, employee benefit and other liabilities, and long-term debt. It is management's 
opinion that the County is not exposed to significant interest, currency, or credit risk arising from these financial instruments 
except as noted below.

The County is subject to credit risk with respect to taxes and grants in place of taxes receivable and trade and other 
receivables. Credit risk arises from the possibility that taxpayers and entities to which the County provides services may 
experience financial difficulty and be unable to fulfill their obligations. The large number and   diversity of taxpayers and 
customers minimizes the credit risk.

21. COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Certain other comparative information have been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted 
for the current year.

22. BUDGET FIGURES

The budget figures presented in these consolidated financial statements are based on the budget approved by council on 
April 19, 2016. Amortization was included in the budget but was removed for the calculation of the taxation requirement.

2015

GENERAL 
GOVERNMENT

PROTECTIVE 
SERVICES

TRANSPORTATION 
& ROADWAY 

SERVICES
UTILITIES COMMUNITY 

SERVICES
DEVELOPMENT 

SERVICES TOTAL

REVENUE  

Taxation   $	 14,018,415   $   6,984,013 	 $	 18,680,978 	 $ 1,990,140 $   5,966,179 	 $	 2,999,179 $ 50,638,904 

User fees and sales 153,462 2,087,247 195,496 5,434,615 1,975,957 490,861 10,337,638

Penalties 891,976 - - 4,822 - - 896,798

Investment income 1,389,223 - - 95,107 68,629 - 1,552,959

Government transfers 238,497 2,790,420 14,477,074 137,910 1,580,231 391,495 19,615,627

Licenses and permits - 6,197 11,005 - - 1,473,864 1,491,066

Other revenue - operating 392,120 - 58,173 36,956 241,877 90,083 819,209

Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets - - 264,394 - - - 264,394

Developer and customer contributions - 
capital - - 5,482,706 2,310 381 - 5,485,397

Developer - contributed capital 18,578,392 - 9,639,996 5,483,623 - - 33,702,011

TOTAL REVENUES 35,662,085 11,867,877 48,809,822 13,185,483 9,833,254 5,445,482 124,804,003

EXPENSES

Salaries, wages & benefits 8,138,088 5,070,256 7,482,703 1,253,565 3,812,022 3,459,728 29,216,362

Contracted & general services 3,811,755 3,017,973 154,770 1,894,478 1,478,965 1,456,178 11,814,119

Materials, supplies & utilities 538,570 695,077 4,819,019 260,770 718,378 21,590 7,053,404

Bank charges 36,641 - - - 219 - 36,860

Interest on long term debt 1,825 - 20,886 98,225 70,424 1,450 192,810

Other 337 (30,089) 20,059 10,030 - 16 353

Transfers to governments, agencies and  
other organizations 18,541 433,560 - 59,113 3,004,258 10,126 3,525,598

Purchases from other governments 13,831 179,827 - 1,732,756 - - 1,926,414

Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets 713,262 900 143,869 - - - 858,031

Amortization of tangible capital assets 383,287 389,150 11,314,214 1,157,566 507,142 160,779 13,912,138

TOTAL EXPENSES 13,656,137 9,756,654 23,955,520 6,466,503 9,591,408 5,109,867 68,536,089

ANNUAL SURPLUS 	 $	 22,005,948    $ 2,111,223 	 $	 24,854,302 	 $	 6,718,980 	 $	 241,846 	 $	 335,615 $	 56,267,914

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
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POPULATION

32,097

AREA OF MUNICIPALITY 
IN HECTARES

242,595

KILOMETRES OF  
ROAD MAINTAINED

2,130

PARKLAND COUNTY
DEMOGRAPHICS AND OTHER STATISTICS
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016

2015 2014 2013 2012
2,126 2,122 2,068 2,067

2015 2014 2013 2012
242,595 242,595 242,595 242,595

2015 2014 2013 2012
30,568 30,568 30,568 30,568

(Municipal census taken in 2009 and Federal census taken in 2016)

* Acheson Fire Station became operational in 2014. 
** Constable Chelsey Robinson Park became operational in 2015.

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT TRENDS

Construction starts: 	

Residential 360 417 400 418 379

Renovations 209 219 256 176 190

Building permit value (in $000's)

Residential $	 59,216 $	 79,213 $	 82,123 $	 86,420 $	 81,667

Renovations 7,483 6,077 6,319 3,649 8,181

Non-residential 14,566 76,982 154,513 97,852 71,513

$	 81,265  $	 162,272 $	 242,955 $	 187,921 $	 161,361

OTHER ACTIVITY INDICATORS

Subdivision applications 54 80 62 64 61

Development permits 726 603 897 870 798

	

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

FIRE DISTRICTS 
(approximate number of volunteers)

District 1 – Devon 35 35 35 35 30

District 2 – Parkland County 35 60 53 47 46

District 3 – Stony Plain 43 43 43 35 42

District 4 – Wabamun 22 24 23 21 20

District 5 – Yellowhead County Dist. #10 15 30 30 24 12

District 6 – Tomahawk 14 16 16 18 19

District 7 – Seba Beach 16 17 16 13 7

District 8 – Acheson* 34 15 15 - -

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES

Full time equivalents (FTE) 249 231 211 205 198

FTE per 1,000 population 7.76 7.56 6.90 6.71 6.48

According to Statistics Canada

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

ANNUAL CHANGE IN CPI

Edmonton 1.1% 1.2% 2.2% 1.3% 1.1%

Alberta 1.1% 1.1% 2.6% 1.4% 1.1%

Canada 1.4% 1.1% 2.0% 0.9% 1.5%

According to Statistics Canada

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

UNEMPLOYMENT RATE

Edmonton 7.4% 6.0% 5.1% 4.8% 4.7%

Alberta 8.1% 6.0% 4.7% 4.6% 4.6%

Canada 7.0% 6.9% 6.9% 7.1% 7.2%

11.3 
MERIDIAN SPORTS PARK 

ball diamonds, 
football/soccer fields

194.0 
CHICKAKOO LAKE 

day use, boating, 
x-country skiing

121.0  
HASSE LAKE 

day use, boating,  
x-country skiing, fishing

3.6  
JACKFISH LAKE 

day use, boating, fishing 

36.4 
MUIR LAKE 

day use, boating, fishing 

46.2 
CONSTABLE CHELSEY 

ROBINSON PARK** 
day use

Day use areas:

Ascot Beach	 0.4

Prospectors' Point	 1.0

Kokomoko	 61.0

Rich's Point	 0.4

PARKS 
Area in hectares from 2012-2016
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2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

TAXATION

Residential including farm sites and farmland  $37,586  $36,025  $34,153  $32,896  $31,108 

Commercial and industrial  21,836  18,141  14,932  12,425  10,458 

Machinery and equipment  1,865  1,762  1,704  1,594  1,526 

Power lines and pipelines  15,150  14,057  13,569  12,828  12,576 

 $76,437  $69,985  $64,358  $59,743  $55,668 

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

TAXATION

Residential including farm sites 
and farmland  $	 6,017,340  $	 5,800,743  $	5,490,000  $	 5,255,602  $	 5,079,262 

Commercial and industrial  2,015,035  1,709,062  1,419,754  1,217,713  1,088,941 

Machinery and equipment  245,697  232,827  229,873  236,688  231,936 

Power lines and pipelines  1,810,143  1,736,925  1,719,661  1,682,266  1,716,284 

 $	10,088,215  $	 9,479,557  $	 8,859,288  $	 8,392,269  $	 8,116,423 

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

TAX RATES

Residential including farm sites and farmland 0.0062541 0.0061875 0.0062300 0.0062346 0.0061342

Commercial and industrial 0.0108274 0.0106126 0.0105160 0.0103677 0.0097211

Machinery and equipment 0.0076213 0.0074164 0.0071781 0.0067254 0.0065836

Power lines and pipelines 0.0108274 0.0106126 0.0105160 0.0103677 0.0097211

PARKLAND COUNTY
TAX LEVY
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016 
(in 000'S)

PARKLAND COUNTY
TAX RATES
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016 
(in 000'S)

PARKLAND COUNTY
LIVE ASSESSMENT
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016 
(in 000'S)

2016 TAX LEVY 2012 TAX LEVY

% OF LIVE ASSESSMENT BY CATEGORY

	  49% Residential including farm sites 

	 and farmland

	 29% Commercial and industrial

	 2% Machinery and equipment

	 20% Power lines and pipelines

	 Residential  
	 including farm sites 
	 and farmland

	 Commercial and  
	 industrial

	 Machinery and  
	 equipment

	 Power lines and  

	 pipelines
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PARKLAND COUNTY
TAX COLLECTION
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016 
(in 000'S)

PARKLAND COUNTY
MSI GRANT
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016 
(in 000'S)

PARKLAND COUNTY
LONG-TERM DEBT
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016 
(in 000'S)

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

CURRENT LEVY  $	 76,437   $	 69,985  $	 64,358  $	 59,743   $	 55,668 

   

TAXES RECEIVABLE

Current  $	 1,963  $	 1,937  $	 1,587  $	 1,536  $	 1,603 

In arrears for one year or more  $	 772  $	 718  $	 599  $	 650  $	 800 

 $	 2,735  $	 2,655  $	 2,186  $	 2,186  $	 2,403 

TOTAL PROPERTY TAXES COLLECTED  $	 73,702  $	 67,330  $	 62,172  $	 57,557  $	 53,265 

TAXES OUTSTANDING AS A % OF  
THE CURRENT LEVY

Current 2.57% 2.77% 2.47% 2.57% 2.88%

In arrears for one year or more 1.01% 1.03% 0.93% 1.09% 1.44%

0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

3.50%

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

TAXES OUTSTANDING AS A % OF THE CURRENT LEVY

Current

In arrears for one year
or more

TAXES OUTSTANDING AS A % OF THE CURRENT LEVY

	 Current 	 In arrears for one year or more

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

GRANT FUNDED PROJECTS

Strategic Planning  $92  $388  $452  $287  $- 

Non-Statutory Plans  -  -  -  172  98 

Other Plans and Reports  1,500  12  16  640  729 

Capital Projects  8,165  13,419  6,519  6,076  5,584 

TOTAL GRANT FUNDED PROJECTS  $9,757  $13,819  $6,987  $7,175  $6,411 

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

USER SUPPORTED DEBT

Acheson Industrial Park Water and Sewer Systems  910  1,045  1,524  2,284  3,211 

County Centre Sewer System  11  22  32  41  49 

Duffield Hamlet Sewer System  32  63  91  118  143 

Parkland Village Water and Sewer Systems  236  285  330  374  415 

Entwistle Hamlet Sewer System  56  65  74  82  90 

Acheson Industrial Park Storm Systems  17,149  7,250  -    -    -   

18,395 8,729 2,051 2,899  3,908 

TAX SUPPORTED DEBT  1,041  1,253  1,454  1,651 1,841

TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT  $	 19,435  $	 9,983  $	 3,505  $	 4,550  $	 5,749 

LONG-TERM DEBT PER CAPITA  $	 606  $	 327  $	 115  $	 149  $	 188 

Percentage of debt to be retired within 5 years 7% 5% 27% 34% 37%

Percentage of debt to be retired within 10 years 5% 23% 73% 88% 89%
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2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

DEBT LIMITS

Maximum allowable debt $ 113,989 $	 111,786 $	 99,069 $	 88,372 $	 85,968 

Total debt $	 19,435 $	 9,983 $	 3,505 $	 4,550 $	 5,749 

Percentage used 17.1% 8.9% 3.5% 5.1% 6.7%

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE ANNUAL 
DEBT PAYMENT

Maximum allowable annual debt payment $	 18,998 $	 18,631 $	 16,512 $	 14,777 $	 14,328 

Annual payments on existing debt $	 2,002 $	 1,183 $	 966 $	 1,278 $	 1,474 

Percentage used 10.5% 6.3% 5.9% 8.6% 10.3%

Percentage of expenses 2.6% 1.7% 1.5% 2.1% 2.7%

PARKLAND COUNTY
DEBT LIMITS AND DEBT PAYMENTS
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016 
(in 000'S)

PARKLAND COUNTY
RESTRICTED SURPLUS
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016
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LONG-TERM DEBT

Tax Supported Debt

User Supported Debt

	 User Supported Debt 	 Tax Supported Debt

LONG-TERM DEBT

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

RESTRICTED SURPLUS (in 000's)

Benefit premium stabilization  $126  $126  $166  $200  $151 

Contingency  4,775  5,924  5,693  3,054  4,611 

County facilities  5,999  6,243  6,289  6,192  7,392 

Development charges  191  212  238  263  288 

Disaster  1,463  800  800  764  704 

Early retirement incentive  -    -    199  146  125 

Environmental  862  998  1,017  831  834 

Entwistle community development  375  375  375  375  400 

Equipment lifecycle  4,383  3,424  4,160  2,964  2,245 

Facility maintenance  1,910  1,657  1,327  1,705  1,674 

Fire services equipment lifecycle  865  489  455  351  266 

Future capital  815  811  1,074  698  687 

Future operating  5,421  4,200  3,176  2,990  3,356 

Future transportation  2,172  2,557  2,551  2,485  2,337 

Granular aggregates  734  1,089  1,442  1,411  1,422 

Hamlet Sustainability  805  700  -    -    -   

Information technology  204  445  515  365  330 

Internal financing  2,475  1,573  294  1,082  1,322 

Investment stabilization  -    -    -    -    499 

Local improvements  373  503  703  889  1,062 

Long term sustainability  7,405  5,702  4,464  3,513  2,013 

Municipal operations  1,881  1,526  764  3,064  2,349 

Municipal park  5,020  4,714  4,815  4,404  3,245 

Office systems  1,416  1,133  1,812  1,723  1,465 

Overland drainage  507  507  507  507  507 

Protective services lifecycle  1,195  682  504  331  318 

Recreation facilities  2,876  2,115  1,663  1,503  1,355 

Rural community network lifecycle  332  30  30  10  -   

Survey equipment lifecycle  96  81  83  67  66 

Waste management  8,050  7,050  5,401  4,165  4,195 

Water and wastewater  5,087  4,597  3,992  3,540  3,429 

Winter maintenance  800  800  800  800  1,000 

Working capital  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000 

TOTAL RESTRICTED SURPLUS  73,614  66,066  60,309  55,392  54,647 

Partnership Restricted Surplus  413   377  439   426   145 

Unrestricted surplus  2,842  2,805  2,804  2,615  2,464 

TOTAL RESTRICTED AND UNRESTRICTED SURPLUS  $76,870  $69,248  $63,552  $58,433  $57,256 

RESTRICTED AND UNRESTRICTED SURPLUS PER 
CAPITA (IN $)  $2,395  $2,265  $2,079  $1,912  $1,873 
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RESTRICTED SURPLUS
RESTRICTED SURPLUS PARKLAND COUNTY

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE BY SOURCES
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016 
(in 000's)

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

TAXATION

Residential land and improvements  $  37,320  $  35,761  $  33,886  $  32,624  $  30,839 

Non-residential:

Commercial and industrial  21,836  18,141  14,932  12,425  10,458 

Machinery and equipment  1,865  1,762  1,704  1,594  1,526 

Linear  15,150  14,057  13,569  12,828  12,576 

Farm land  265  264  267  272  269 

 76,437  69,985  64,358  59,743  55,668 

LESS REQUISITIONS

Education requisitions  22,180  20,482  19,517  19,724  17,510 

Meridian Foundation  561  468  394  404  372 

 22,742  20,951  19,911  20,128  17,882 

OTHER TAXES

Community aggregate levy  667  1,029  904  876  717 

Special taxes and frontages  622  576  676  625  2,062 

 1,289  1,605  1,580  1,501  2,779 

NET MUNICIPAL TAXES  54,984  50,639  46,027  41,116  40,565 

User fees and sale of goods and services  10,347  10,338  9,514  7,427  7,831 

Penalties  800  897  670  657  643 

Investment income  1,511  1,553  1,653  1,490  1,386 

Government transfers for operating  5,029  3,037  3,232  3,448  3,113 

Licenses and permits  815  1,491  1,974  1,655  1,457 

Other revenue - operating  546  820  1,613  1,516  1,544 

Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets  131  264  134  79  36 

TOTAL REVENUE  $  74,164  $  69,039  $  64,817  $  57,388  $  56,575 
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2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

TOTAL REVENUE  $74,164  $69,039  $64,817  $57,388  $56,575 

EXPENSES

General government  14,838  13,656  11,666  11,315  9,688 

Protective services  12,465  9,757  8,636  7,882  5,983 

Transportation and roadway services  25,916  23,956  25,926  22,726  22,719 

Utilites  6,734  6,467  6,214  5,580  5,493 

Community services  11,848  9,591  9,268  8,318  8,138 

Development services  5,249  5,110  4,693  3,754  2,893 

TOTAL EXPENSES  77,050  68,536  66,403  59,575  54,914 

Excess (shortfall) of revenue over expenses 
before other:  (2,885)  503  (1,586)  (2,187)  1,661 

OTHER

Developer contributed - capital  19,747  33,702  21,932  10,290  21,870 

Government transfers for capital  9,613  16,578  12,257  8,367  6,658 

Developer and customer contributions - capital  1,828  5,485  1,229  1,527  541 

TOTAL OTHER  31,189  55,765  35,418  20,184  29,069 

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES  28,304  56,268  33,832  17,997  30,730 

CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS  (2,326)  618  2,670  2,400  7,228 

INCREASE IN NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS  30,629  55,650  31,162  15,597  23,502 

ANNUAL SURPLUS  $28,304  $56,268  $33,832  $17,997  $30,730 

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

EXPENSES

Salaries, wages and employee benefits  $31,705  $29,216  $26,292  $23,765  $21,503 

Contracted and general services  13,438  11,814  10,632  9,445  8,933 

Materials, goods, supplies and utilities  6,821  7,053  7,187  7,623  6,372 

Bank charges  25  37  53  45  39 

Interest on long term debt  437  193  226  267  209 

Other  (45)  -  1  247  158 

Transfers to governments, agencies and  
organizations  5,244  3,526  3,622  4,204  3,437 

Purchases from other governments  2,858  1,926  1,650  1,373  1,356 

Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets  823  858  224  30  311 

Amortization of tangible capital assets  15,743  13,912  16,516  12,576  12,596 

TOTAL EXPENSES BY OBJECT  $77,050  $68,536  $66,403  $59,575  $54,914 

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

FINANCIAL ASSETS  $113,000  $106,015  $109,081  $102,108  $96,407 

LIABILITIES  67,148  57,837  61,522  57,219  53,918 

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS  45,852  48,177  47,559  44,889  42,489 

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS  473,903  443,274  387,624  356,462  340,865 

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS  $519,755  $491,451  $435,183  $401,351  $383,354 

ANNUAL SURPLUS  $28,304  $56,268  $33,832  $17,997  $30,730 

PARKLAND COUNTY
CONSOLIDATED EXPENSES BY FUNCTION *
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016 
(in 000'S)

PARKLAND COUNTY
CONSOLIDATED EXPENSES BY OBJECT *
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016 
(in 000'S)

PARKLAND COUNTY
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL POSITION AND ANNUAL SURPLUS
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016 
(in 000'S)

* The term "function" refers to the grouping of expenses by department or service.
See Note 21

* The term "object" refers to expenses by nature or type.
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2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

General government  $	 5,334  $	 18,183  $	 636  $	 3,133  $	 19,968 

Protective services  257  2,607  6,725  8,269  2,669 

Transportation  33,766  41,518  29,750  13,830  12,004 

Environmental use and protection  6,720  7,057  4,351  2,149  939 

Planning and development  1,909  541  50  72  324 

Recreation and culture  650  262  2,755  1,068  322 

Other Utilities  -    -    112  -    -   

Other  -    -    50  -    -   

 $	 48,636  $	 70,167  $	 44,429  $	 28,521  $	 36,226 

PARKLAND COUNTY
CONSOLIDATED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016 
(in 000's)

Note: Certain prior year numbers in the statistics section have been changed to be consistent with current year re-classifications 
and presentations.

2016 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

	  69%	Transportation

	 14%	 Environmental use and protection

	 4%	 Planning and development
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	 11%	 General government

	 1%	 Protective services

11% General government

1% Protective services

69% Transportation
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protection

4% Planning and 

development
1% Recreation and culture2016 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FUNDED BY:

Government transfers  $	 9,494  $	 15,403  $	 12,075  $	 8,342  $	 6,499 

Restricted surplus  5,311  7,165  8,271  8,161  4,476 

Unrestricted surplus  1,198  1,867  1,703  1,406  1,110 

Other/donations  73  1,116  -    -    407 

Offsite Levy  1,220  5,480  -    -    -   

Local improvement revenue  125  165  448  322  509 

Long term debt  11,467  5,269  -    -    1,355 

Developer contributed assets  19,747  33,702  21,932  10,290  21,870 

 $	 48,636  $	 70,167  $	 44,429  $	 28,521  $	 36,226 

PARKLAND COUNTY
CONSOLIDATED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES SOURCES OF FINANCING
Years ended December 31 for 2012 to 2016 
(in 000's)
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2016 CAPITAL - SOURCES OF FINANCING2016 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES - SOURCES OF FINANCING

	  41%	Developer contributed assets

	 20%	Government transfers

	 11%	 Restricted surplus

	 2%	 Unrestricted surplus

	 3%	 Offsite Levy

	 24%	 Long term debt



One Parkland: Powerfully Connected.



53109A HWY 779  |  Parkland County, Alberta  |  T7Z 1R1
www.parklandcounty.com


